The impacts on the plans’ defined benefit liabilities due to the new definition of the actuarial assumptions
are as follows:

Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans

Total

Defined benefit liability, based on current actuarial
assumptions

1,861,651 1,050,576 2,912,227

Defined benefit liability, based on prior-year actuarial
assumptions

1,756,118 956,108 2,712,226

Difference from change in actuarial assumptions 105,533 94,468 200,001

c.13) Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

230

The Company believes that the significant actuarial assumptions with reasonable likelihood of variation due
to financial and economic scenarios, which could significantly change the amount of the defined benefit
obligation, are the discount rate used to adjust the defined benefit liability to present value and the rate of
growth of medical costs.

Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit liability for scenarios involving a 0.5% increase and a 0.5%
decrease in the discount rate used to discount the defined benefit liability to present value is as follows:

Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans

Total

Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value at
current rate

1,861,651 1,050,576 2,912,227

Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate increased by 0.5%

1,784,735 977,286 2,762,021

Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate decreased by 0.5%

1,944,833 1,132,896 3,077,729

The following is a sensitivity analysis on the defined benefit obligation for scenarios of 1% increase and 1%
reduction in the rate of growth of medical costs:

Post-retirement
pension plans

Post-retirement
health plans

Total

Defined benefit liability, Projected by the current medical
cost growth rate

1,861,651 1,050,576 2,912,227

Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate increased by 1%

1,861,651 1,223,724 3,085,375

Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value
considering a rate decreased by 1%

1,861,651 911,270 2,772,921

101

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

231

Telefônica Brasil S.A.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

c.14) Allocation of plan assets

12.31.17 12.31.16
Post-retirement

pension plans
Post-retirement

health plans
Post-retirement

pension plans
Post-retirement

health plans
Investments with market value
quoted in active market:
Fixed income investments
National Treasury Note (NTN)

1,998,931 670,516 1,769,606 553,515
Treasury Financial Letter

199,135 55,544 30,588 -
Repurchase operations

142,228 - 134,863 -